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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

TO: CHAIRMAN CATES AND COMMISSIONERS

FROM: RUDY LUQUIN, ASSOCIATE PLANNER K

DATE: DECEMBER 12, 2018

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #2018-15- HOSTETLER OUTDOOR,
LLC

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 2018-40 finding the proposed
project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
pursuant to Section 15304 and approving Conditional Use Permit #2018-15 to allow the
modification and use of five (5) billboards located at 3400 East Pacheco Boulevard,
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 084-010-077.

PROJECT BACKGROUND/DESCRIPTION:

The City of Los Banos Community and Economic Development Department is in receipt
of a request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow the modification and use of five (5)
existing billboards located at 3400 East Pacheco Boulevard. The property is located
within the Highway Commercial Zoning District (H-C). In accordance with the Los Banos
Municipal Code all Billboards require a use permit for erection and/ or modification.

The applicant, Hostetler Outdoor, LLC, is requesting for the following:

Billboard 2: New Billboard to replace old billboard to be erected 500 feet west from the
existing Billboard 1. The proposed Billboard is proposed to have a double sided 10 foot
by 40 foot display along with proposed lighting to provide for illumination for the sign.

Billboard 3: New Billboard to replace old billboard to be erected 480 feet from Billboard
2. This distance does not meet the 500 foot distance requirement, in which the applicant
is asking for 20 foot relief in order to accommodate the Caltrans required 1000 foot
setback from commercial activities (Holt of California). The proposed display of the
Billboard 3 is to be 10 foot by 40 feet double sided with associated lights for illumination.



Resolution #2018-40 & Planning Commission
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Billboard 4: New Billboard to replace old billboard to be erected 542 feet west of
Billboard 3 and 450 east of proposed location for Billboard 5. The applicant is
requesting a 50 foot alteration in the 500 foot distance requirement to meet the Caltrans
1000 foot setback from commercial activity (AmeriGas). The proposed display area is to
be 10 feet by 40 feet double sided with associated lights for illumination.

Billboard 5: New Billboard to replace old billboard to be erected 450 feet east of
proposed Billboard 4 and 100 feet east of the subject parcel’s eastern property line. The
proposed display area is 10 feet by 40 feet double sided along with associated lighting
for illumination.

Billboard 6: New Billboard to be erected .26 miles east of San Luis Street. The proposed
display area is 10 feet by 40 feet, double sided with associated lights for illumination.

The applicant is requesting for sign standards modification to increase the allowed
Billboard display area by 100 square feet. All of the proposed sings will be at the 25 foot
standard height.

LOCATION:
The project site is located at 3400 East Pacheco Boulevard, more specifically identified
as Assessor’'s Parcel Number: 084-010-077.

LAND USE:
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Property Land Use Zone General Plan

Subject Site Vacant/Billboard H-C Commercial

North Vacant/Ag County Commercial

South Vacant/Ag H-C Commercial

East Vacant Commercial H-C Commercial

West Vacant/Ag H-C Commercial

H-C = Highway Commercial

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the City of Los Banos
Environmental Quality Guidelines, it has been determined that this project is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA Article 19, Section 15304 — Minor
Land Alterations.

USE PERMIT ANALYSIS

Code Requirements

Pursuant to Section 9-3.2819 of the Los Banos Municipal Code, before and Billboard
sign is erected and/or modified a Conditional Use Permit may be granted, the Planning
Commission shall make the following findings:

1. Size

a. The maximum sign area shall be 300 square feet. The maximum height
shall be 12 feet.

Evidence/Analysis: The proposed billboards are proposed to be 400
square feet and are ten feet tall. The applicant is asking for sign standards
modification for the proposed five (5) Billboards with the requested
Conditional Use Permit.

b. The total maximum height of such signs shall not exceed twenty-five (25')
feet from the grade. The minimum clearance from the grade to the bottom
of the sign shall be twelve (12') feet.

Evidence/Analysis: The proposed billboards will be the 25 foot maximum
height from grade.

c. Sign displays shall not be permitted within five hundred (500') feet of a
four (4) corner intersection.

Evidence/Analysis: The proposed Billboard signs are not near any
intersection.

2. Spacing
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a. The minimum distance between displays on the same side of the roadway
shall be five hundred (500’) feet.

Evidence/Analysis: The applicant is asking for relief on some of the distances in
between billboards for Billboards 3,4, and 5 in order to meet the required 1000
foot setback from commercial activity from Caltrans.

b. No sign display shall be permitted within one hundred (100’) feet of a property
division line or building.

Evidence/Analysis: Proposed Billboard 5 is the nearest Billboard to a designated
property line (eastern property line) at exactly 100 feet.

c. Sign displays shall not be permitted within five hundred (500’) feet of a four (4)
corner intersection.

Evidence/Analysis: The proposed billboards will not be near an intersection.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

A public hearing notice was published in the Los Banos Enterprise and notices were
provided to adjacent property owners within a 300 foot radius of the subject property on
November 30, 2018. As of the date of this staff report, no comments have been
received.

APPLICABLE ORDINANCES/GUIDELINES:

Los Banos Municipal Code — Section 9-3.2819

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution #2018-40 finding the
proposed project to be categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act pursuant to Section 15304 and approving Conditional Use Permit #2018-15 to allow
the modification and use of five (5) billboards located at 3400 East Pacheco Boulevard,
Assessor’'s Parcel Number: 084-010-077.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution #2018-40
Exhibit A CEQA Findings
Exhibit B Project Findings
Exhibit C Conditions of Approval
2. Site Plan
3. Site Photos
4. Public Hearing Notice — November 30, 2018



RESOLUTION No. 2018-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LOS
BANOS PROPOSED PROJECT TO BE
CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT PURSUANT TO SECTION 15304 AND
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
#2018-15 TO ALLOW THE MODIFICATION
AND USE OF FIVE (5) BILLBOARDS
LOACTED AT 3400 EAST PACHECO
BOULEVARD, ASSESSOR’S PARCEL
NUMBER: 084-010-077.

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested that the Planning Commission
consider approving the placement of five (5) new billboard signs and allow an
increase in the display area and providing 20 foot adjustment in the distance
between Billboard 2 and Billboard 3 and 50 foot adjustment in the distance
between Billboard 4 and Billboard 5 to be located at 3400 East Pacheco
Boulevard; further identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number: 084-010-077; and

WHEREAS, the Los Banos Municipal Code Section 9-3.2819 and Section
9-3.2822 requires that all modifications of billboards and requests for variations
of the sign standards to be through a Conditional Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
and the City of Los Banos Environmental Quality Guidelines, the project has
been determine to be categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA per
Article 19, Section 15304 — Minor Land Alterations; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing notice was advertised in the Los Banos
Enterprise on November 30, 2018 and notices were mailed to property owners
within a 300 foot radius of the project site as required by the Los Banos Municipal
Code and Government Code Section 65091; and

WHEREAS, the Los Banos Planning Commission has held a public
hearing, reviewed said Conditional Use Permit request and staff report, has
studied the compatibility of the applicant’'s request with adjacent land uses and
has considered this request in accordance with the Los Banos Municipal Code;

BASED UPON THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE PUBLIC
HEARING, the Planning Commission of the City of Los Banos hereby makes the
appropriate findings set forth in Exhibit A (California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Findings), and Exhibit B (Findings for Approval), attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of
the City of Los Banos does hereby finding the proposed project to be
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to
Section 15304 and approving Conditional Use Permit #2018-15 to allow the
modification and use of five (5) billboards located at 3400 East Pacheco
Boulevard, Assessor’s Parcel Number: 084-010-077, subject to the Conditions of
Approval set forth in Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the
Planning Commission of the City of Los Banos held on the 12" day of December
2014 by Planning Commissioner who moved its adoption, which motion
was duly seconded by Planning Commissioner , and the Resolution
adopted by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
APPROVED:

John Cates, Planning Commission Chairman

ATTEST:

Sandra Benetti, Planning Technician



EXHIBIT A

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS FOR
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #2018-15 — HOSTETLER OUTDOOR, LLC

Pursuant to the requirements of California Public Resources Code Section 21000
et seq. (CEQA) and Title 14, California Code of Regulations 15000 et seq. (the
CEQA Guidelines), the City of Los Banos as Lead Agency under CEQA adopts
the following findings required by CEQA, along with the facts and evidence upon
which each finding is based.

The City of Los Banos Planning Commission hereby finds as follows:

1.

Pursuant to CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and the City of Los Banos
Environmental Quality Guidelines, Conditional Use Permit #2018-15 was
evaluated within the context of those guidelines and found to be
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA — Article 19, Section
15304-Minor Land Alterations.

Conditional Use Permit #2018-15 was adequately noticed and circulated
for public review and public comment on November 30, 2018 for
consideration at a public meeting on December 12, 2018.

No further documentation is required as the Conditional Use Permit was
contemplated and adequately analyzed in the initial review.

. The proposal is consistent with the Los Banos General Plan as it meets

the use specified within.

The proposal is consistent with the Los Banos Zoning Ordinance as it
meets the use requirements specified within.



EXHIBIT B

PROJECT FINDINGS OF APPROVAL FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
#2018-15 - HOSTETLER OUTDOOR, LLC

The City of Los Banos Planning Commission hereby finds as follows:

1. The Los Banos General Plan was adopted by the City on July 15, 2009
and the project was prepared pursuant to the goals and policies of the
General Plan;

2. The requested variation from the sign standards as conditioned will not
be a nuisance or detrimental to the public health, safety, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of the persons residing or working in the
neighborhoods of such proposed use.

3. The requested variation from the sign standards as conditioned is
compatible with the adjacent uses, properties, and neighborhoods, and
will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City in that the
replacement of the five (5) existing billboard will not change the
surrounding use of properties. Future commercial development is
designated for the adjacent areas by the General Plan and the Zoning
Map and the use of the billboard will be compatible with future
commercial uses. The City currently has similar sized billboards
located adjacent to commercial uses which operate harmoniously with
adjacent uses, properties, and neighborhoods and are not detrimental
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or to the
general welfare of the City.



EXHIBIT C

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR USE PERMIT #2018-15 — HOSTETLER
OUTDOOR, LLC

Planning:

1.

The Conditional Use Permit is for five (5) new billboards. If the requested
use is not commenced within one (1) year from date of approval by the
Los Banos Planning Commission this Conditional Use Permit shall lapse
and become void. The City for cause may revoke this Conditional Use
Permit.

Subject to and in addition to these Conditions of Approval, Conditional
Use Permit #2018-15 shall substantially conform to the approved
Conditional Use Permit including but not limited to the application on file
with the Community Development Department, staff report and signage
plan.

Any variation from the approved signage plan shall require prior approval
by the Planning Commission.

The developer/applicant shall comply with all other requirements, laws and
policies of other governmental agencies in the conduct and operation of
said use.

The developer/applicant shall obtain any necessary Outdoor Advertising
Display Permits and Licenses from Caltrans prior to erecting a billboard.

All contractors and subcontractors shall obtain a City of Los Banos
Business License, prior to start of work on the project. All work performed
on the project shall comply with the requirements of the California
Business and Professions Code.

The developer/applicant shall obtain any necessary encroachment permits
from Caltrans or other jurisdictions prior to performing any work within that
jurisdiction’s right-of-way.

All signs shall comply with the requirements of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State, the Uniform Sign Code as adopted by the City,
the regulations of the Building Department of the City and all other
relevant Federal, California State, and local laws and regulations.

All signs shall be constructed of permanent materials and shall be planned
and constructed in accordance with State Building Code requirements and
be permanently affixed to the ground in accordance with the Los Banos
Municipal Code.



10.All signs shall be maintained in a good structural condition in compliance
with all building and electrical codes, and in conformance with the Los
Banos Municipal Code, at all times.

11.All signs shall be designed in a neat and orderly manner, and all signs,
including supporting structures, shall be kept in a presentable condition at
all times. All supporting structures of signs shall be repaired to keep them
in good condition whenever such action is requested in writing by the
Building Official or Community Development Director.

12.Lighting shall be so arranged that it does not create a hazardous glare for
pedestrians or vehicles either in a public street or on any private premises.
No artificial light of whatever type or nature used in conjunction with, or for
the purpose of lighting, any sign shall be so located or constructed, nor
any substance or material capable of reflecting light on or into any
adjoining or nearby lot, structure, or public right-of-way. Where spotlights
or floodlights are use to illuminate a sign, the reflector shall be provided
with proper shields or glass lenses concentrating the illumination upon the
area of the sign so as to prevent flare upon the street or adjacent property

13.The Conditional Use Permit is specifically limited to the modification and
use of 5 billboards to be erected at 3400 East Pacheco Boulevard as
depicted (size, shape, color, materials) in the application furnished by the
applicant to be placed in the locations depicted on the site plan on file with
the Community and Economic Development Department and incorporated
herein by this reference.

14. The minimum distance between any other billboards not requesting
adjustment shall be 500 feet on the same side of the roadway.

15.No sign display shall be permitted within 100 feet of a property division
line or building.

16. The billboard shall be supported by a single pole structure.
17.V-type and side-by-side displays shall be prohibited.

18.Banners, balloons, flags, pennants, pinwheels, and similar attention
getting devices shall be prohibited.

19.No moving parts or animation shall be permitted.
20.The identity of the owners of the billboard shall be posted on the sign.
21.The billboard shall be erected and maintained in accordance with the

provisions of the Los Banos Sign Ordinance and all conditions of approval
for Conditional Use Permit #2018-15. Failure to abide by such provisions



will result in the revocation of the Conditional Use Permit and the removal
of the sign.

22.The developer/applicant agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend
the City of Los Banos, its officers, agents and employees from any and all
liability or claims that may be brought against the City of Los Banos arising
out of its approval of this permit, or the environmental determination
rendered in connection with the permit approval, or arising out of the
operation of the use or uses allowed under the permit, save and except
that caused solely by the City’s active negligence.
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COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Date: November 30, 2018

Re: Notice of Public Hearing

Proposal:  Conditional Use Permit #2018-15- Hostetler Outdoor, LLC

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a Public Hearing will be held by the Los Banos
Planning Commission to consider a Categorical Exemption from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15311 (Accessory Structures)
and Conditional Use Permit #2018-15 to allow for the use of five (5) billboards within the
Highway Commercial Zoning District. The proposed project site is located at 3400 E.
Pacheco Blvd; more specifically identified as Assessor’'s Parcel Numbers: 084-010-077.

A PUBLIC HEARING on this matter will be held at the next scheduled meeting of the
Planning Commission on Wednesday, December 12, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council
Chambers of Los Banos City Hall located at 520 "J" Street. Questions regarding the
above-referenced item may be directed to Rudy Luquin, Associate Planner at City Hall
or at (209) 827-7000, Ext. 114/ 2432.

All persons are invited to be present at the public hearing. Written and oral testimony is
invited. Notice is hereby further given that if you challenge the above described Project
in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at
the public hearing described in this Notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the
Planning Commission at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Additional information may be obtained from the Community & Economic Development
Department at 520 J Street, Los Banos, California. In compliance with the Americans
with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please
contact the Office of the City Clerk at (209) 827-7000. Notification at least 72 hours
prior to the public hearing will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to
allow participation at this hearing

'LOS BANOS






